Conventional-till used two preplant tillage operations, followed
by PRE herbicides with residual activity and no POST weed
control. Conventional-till operates on the same principle as
reduced-till, but with an increased frequency and depth of tillage
operation. In this case, the repeated tillage operation impacted the
B. scoparia seedbank more and successfully removed all emerged
plants (Brachtenbach 2015). The greater depth of seed burial by
tillage operations reduced the chances of seedling emergence. At a
shallow seed burial depth of 2mm, B. scoparia emergence was
reduced by approximately 50%, and at a depth of 40mm, emer-
gence declined to 10% (Schwinghamer and Van Acker 2008). Use
of PRE herbicides will remove subsequent cohorts of B. scoparia;
however, with no in-crop weed control, there was a 10% increase
in survival probabilities of B. scoparia plants (Table 2). This
caused a marginal increase in population growth rate. There was a
5% to 20% chance that B. scoparia could still emerge in mid- to

Table 4. Sensitivity and elasticity of population growth to transition parameters for each control strategy.a

Management SB→ SBR SB→ SBS SB→ RPR SB→ RPS RP→ SBR RP→ SBS

Sensitivityb

Uncontrolled 0.502 0.501 0.082 0.349 3.020 0.714

No-till 1 0.502 0.516 1.982 21.199 0.126 0.012

No-till 2 0.504 0.513 5.243 21.199 0.048 0.012

No-till 3 0.506 0.516 6.762 21.199 0.039 0.012

Reduced-till 0.509 0.529 9.573 23.801 0.026 0.010

Conventional-till 0.519 0.508 21.399 7.535 0.011 0.033

Elasticityb

Uncontrolled 0.003 0.001 0.498 0.499 0.497 0.499

No-till 1 0.003 0.004 0.499 0.498 0.499 0.498

No-till 2 0.002 0.004 0.499 0.498 0.499 0.498

No-till 3 0.009 0.004 0.495 0.498 0.495 0.498

Reduced-till 0.019 0.055 0.490 0.472 0.491 0.472

Conventional-till 0.038 0.017 0.481 0.491 0.481 0.499

aSubscript R and S represent transition for glyphosate-resistant (GR) and glyphosate-susceptible (GS) biotypes, respectively.
bSensitivity and elasticity values determined the impacts of each parameter on population growth rate (λ) in an absolute and relative term, respectively.

64 Osipitan et al.: Simulation of B. scoparia control

https://doi.org/10.1017/wsc.2018.85 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/wsc.2018.85

late July (Anderson and Nielsen 1996; OAO, personal observa-
tion); thus, application of PRE herbicides in mid- or late May (as
commonly practiced) may not provide season-long in-crop weed